In	consideration	of	amalgamation,	the	Transferee	
Company	would	issue	and	allot	to	the	shareholders	of	the	Transferor	Company	whose	names	
are	recorded	in	the	register	of	members	of	the	Transferor	 Company	 on	 the	 Record	Date	 (as	
defined	 in	 the	 Scheme),	 699	 (six	 hundred	 ninety	 nine)	 equity	 shares	 of	 face	 value	 INR	10/-	
(Indian	 Rupees	 ten)	 of	 the	 Transferee	 Company	 (credited	 as	 fully	 paid-up)	 for	 every	 100	
(hundred)	 fully	 paid-up	 equity	 shares	 of	 face	 value	 INR	 10/-	 (Indian	 Rupees	 ten)	 of	 the

[...]

(b) Upon	 coming	 into	 effect	 of	 this	 Scheme,	 in	 consideration	 of	 the	 amalgamation,	 the	

Transferee	 Company	 would	 issue	 and	 allot	 to	 the	 shareholders	 of	 the	 Transferor	
Company	 whose	 names	 are	 recorded	 in	 the	 register	 of	 members	 of	 the	 Transferor	
Company	on	the	Record	Date	(as	defined	in	the	Scheme),	699	(six	hundred	ninety	nine)	
equity	shares	of	the	face	value	of	Rs.	10	(Rupees	Ten)	each	of	Transferee	Company,	to	be	
credited	as	fully	paid-up	for	each	100	(hundred)	fully	paid-up	equity	shares	of	face	value	
INR	10/-	held	by	such	member	in	the	Transferor	Company	(“Share	Exchange	Ratio”)

[...]

to	 the	Scheme	coming	 into	effect,	 the	public	 shareholders	of	 the	Transferor	Company	
would	benefit	by	directly	holding	shares	in	the	Transferee	Company	and	deriving	value	
from	the	business	of	Transferee	Company	directly.	

(d) Further,	the	Transferor	Company	is	the	promoter	company	of	the	Transferee	Company	

and	holds	75,92,72,222	(seventy	five	crores,	ninety	two	lakhs,	seventy	two	thousand	and	
two	hundred	and	twenty	two)	equity	shares	(representing	around	42.67%	of	the	total	
paid-up	equity	share	capital)	of	the	Transferee	Company.	The	remaining	1,02,02,51,462	
equity	shares	(representing	around	57.33%	of	the	total	paid-up	equity	share	capital)	of	
the	Transferee	Company	are	held	by	the	non-promoter	/	public	shareholders.		

(e) Upon	 the	 Scheme	 becoming	 effective,	 the	 Transferor	 Company	 shall	 stand	 dissolved	
without	 being	 wound	 up.	 Consequently,	 upon	 the	 Scheme	 becoming	 effective,	
75,92,72,222	 (seventy	 five	 crores,	 ninety	 two	 lakhs,	 seventy	 two	 thousand	 and	 two	
hundred	 and	 twenty	 two)	 equity	 shares	 held	 by	 the	 Transferor	 Company	 in	 the	
Transferee	Company	shall	stand	cancelled	and	extinguished.	

(f) Pursuant	 to	 cancellation	 of	 equity	 shares	 held	 by	 the	 Transferor	 Company	 in	 the	

Transferee	Company	(as	referred	above)	and	issuance	and	allotment	of	fresh	equity	shares